September 14, 2000

Thomas P. Kidwell

Madera Rotary Club

29741 Avenue 22

Madera, CA 93638-8050

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-00-103
Dear Mr. Kidwell:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the gift limitation provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please bear in mind that this letter is based on the facts you have presented to us.  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 

QUESTIONS
1.  Do reimbursements from the Rotary Club for travel expenses related to the Rotary 

Presidents-Elect Training Seminar, District Assembly, and the Rotary International Convention constitute gifts subject to the gift limitation?

2.  Do reimbursements from the Rotary Club for sessions of the Rotary Presidents-Elect Training Seminar, District Assembly, and the Rotary International Convention constitute gifts subject to the gift limitation?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  Travel payments from the Rotary Club, a nonprofit organization exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, are not subject to the gift limitation if the travel is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy.  

2.  Payments from the Rotary Club for attendance at sessions of the Rotary Presidents-Elect Training Seminar, District Assembly, or the Rotary International Convention might be considered income if you provided equal consideration for these payments.  Because we do not have the expertise to determine the value of any consideration you may have provided to RI, you must make this determination based on the factors identified in this letter.

FACTS
You are the Madera County Assessor, an elected position in the State of California, and the president-elect of the Madera Rotary Club (“Club”).  The Club is part of the organizational structure of Rotary International (“RI”), a service organization recognized worldwide.  The mission of this organization is to encourage and foster the ideal of service as a basis of worthy enterprise.  RI and the Club require that you, as a president-elect, attend various meetings including the Presidents-Elect Training Seminar (“PETS”) and sessions of the RI Convention (Plenary Sessions and Incoming Club Presidents’ Workshop) for training and the exchange of information and ideas, on behalf of the Club.  

In February, you attended the Presidents-Elect Training Seminar in San Jose at a flat cost of $470.  The Club normally reimburses all or a part of this expense for the president-elect because of the value the Club feels that it receives from having a trained leader as its president.

In May, you attended a District Assembly costing $30 per person.  The Club normally pays for this assembly since its purpose is also to provide training to all of the incoming officers regarding their functions.

In June, you traveled to Buenos Aires, Argentina, to attend the RI Convention, again on behalf of the Club.  The expenses for this trip are also customarily reimbursed to the Club president upon his or her return.  The trip cost several thousand dollars.  You joined a Rotoplast tour group because it offered the best value that you could find for transportation and lodging. The cost of this tour was $2,000 per person.  Your portion of the room cost was $75 per night multiplied by five nights which totals $375.  The convention early registration fee was $125 per person. 

The sessions of the conference which you attended are as follows:

June 1, 2000

City Tour

June 2, 2000

Sergeants-at-Arms Training Session

June 3, 2000

Rotary 2000 Workshop (highlighting RI’s future direction and possible innovative changes for consideration by the 2001 Council on Legislation)





Host Organization Welcome Event

June 4, 2000

Opening Plenary Session

June 5, 2000

California and Far West Breakfast (Ticketed event) [$22]

Plenary Session II

Rotary 2000 Discussion Forums (Discussion centers on what new activities and ideas are coming out of RI Committees and Task Forces in the new millennium.)

Host Hospitality Night

June 6, 2000

Plenary Session III

President-elect’s Leadership Luncheon (Ticketed event for incoming district governors, club presidents, RI committees and spouses) [$40]

Incoming Club Presidents’ Workshop

Tango Dinner and Show (Ticketed event)

June 7, 2000

Plenary Session IV

Sergeant at Arms Training Session

The Club, which is exempt from taxation under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, will reimburse you for many of the costs associated with this trip and conference from its 501(c)(3) account.  However, you have not yet been reimbursed for any of these costs pending a response to your request for Commission advice.  

ANALYSIS
 Section 89503(a) provides that “no elected state officer, elected officer of a local government agency, or other individual specified in Section 87200 shall accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250).”  The gift limit is adjusted biennially to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index. For 1999‑2000, the gift limit is $300.  (Regulation 18940.2(a).)  All gifts valued at $50 or more must be reported.  (Section 87207(a)(1).)

As a Madera County Assessor, you are a public official subject to the $300 gift limit 

and the reporting requirements.

1.  Exceptions to the Gift Limitation

“Gift” means any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.  (Section 82028(a).)  However, under Section 89506, a payment made for travel, including actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence, is not subject to the prohibitions or limitations on gifts if:  

  (1) The travel is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy; and

  (2) The payment is provided by a government, a governmental agency, a foreign government, a governmental authority, a bona fide public or private educational institution, defined in Section 203 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, or by a nonprofit organization that is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3)  of the Internal Revenue Code, or by a person that is domiciled outside the United States and that substantially satisfies the requirements for tax exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  (Regulation 18950.1.)  

You have indicated that the entity which would reimburse your travel expenses to the RI Convention is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  Therefore, if your travel to the RI Convention was reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy, then payments received by you for transportation, lodging, and subsistence to this convention are not subject to the gift prohibitions or limitations.  Because RI is a service club recognized worldwide for its mission of “encouraging and fostering the ideal of service as a worthy enterprise” and because you were required to attend this convention as part of your president-elect duties, we conclude that your travel to this convention meets the “reasonably related” requirement of Regulation 18950.1(b)(1).  As a result, payments for travel to the RI Convention which meet this requirement are not subject to the Act’s gift prohibitions or limitations.
  Please note that payments for transportation, lodging, or subsistence which are related to purely social or recreational events, such as the City Tour and the Tango Dinner, do not fall under this gift exception if they are not reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy.

The analysis presented above also applies to any travel expenses incurred for your attendance at the Presidents-Elect Training Seminar and the District Assembly.

2.  Reimbursements Constituting Income

Payments for other costs, such as registration and payments to attend various events or sessions at either the RI Convention, Presidents-Elect Training Seminar, or District Assembly must be analyzed separately from the payments for travel.  

“Income” is a payment received, including any salary, wage or advance.  (Section 82030(a).)  The primary distinction between a gift and income is whether the recipient has provided equal consideration in exchange for the payment.  (Solaro Advice Letter, 

No. A-99-142.)  If a payment is received and the recipient does not provide equal consideration, the payment is a gift.  (Ibid.)  Conversely, where the recipient can demonstrate that he or she in fact provided equal consideration, the payment is income.  (Khan Advice Letter, No. A‑91‑490.)

If you are able to show that the value of your services to RI as an elected officer equals or exceeds the value of the reimbursements that you will receive, then payments for this training will be characterized as reportable income
 for purposes of the Act.  There is no set formula for determining the relative value of consideration that a public official provides.  (Harris Advice Letter, No. A-99-260.)  The value of your services may be established by evidence of the customary rate of compensation for similar services, by the time devoted to RI, or by any other reasonable measure.  (Ibid.)  However, please note that in order for your attendance at a particular session to constitute consideration, your attendance must confer value to RI.  Therefore, payments for attendance at purely social or recreational events or events at which your attendance was not required by RI cannot be characterized as income if your attendance did not provide RI with any recognized value.  This analysis also applies to reimbursements for attendance at sessions of other similar events such as the Presidents-Elect Training Seminar and the District Assembly.

After considering these factors, if you conclude that these types of payments are not income, then you must regard such reimbursements as gifts subject to the Act’s prohibitions and limitations.

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The conflict of interest provisions of the Act also apply to you.  We have enclosed a copy of the Commission document entitled “Can I Vote?  Conflict of Interest Overview” for your information.


�  For purposes of the Act’s conflict of interest and reporting rules, travel payments from an entity which is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code are also excluded from the definition of income.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)





�  Such income can also trigger disqualification under Section 87103(c) and is not excluded from the definition of income provided by Section 82030.  (Benninghoven Advice Letter, No. I-93-298.)





